Members Present:

Members Excused:

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

TAPE 18, SIDE A

003
004
006
015
023
035
041
060
063
065
068
069
070
073

081
091
093
123
124
229
241
272
278
286
290

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart
Scott Ekblad
Chair Barnhart
Mike Caldwell
Chair Barnhart
Mike Caldwell
Chair Barnhart
Mike Caldwell
Chair Barnhart
Mike Caldwell
Chair Barnhart

Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart
Paul Warner

Chair Barnhart
Paul Warner

Chair Barnhart
Paul Warner

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION SB 1060
PUBLIC HEARING SB 1081
TAPES #18 AND 19

HOUSE SPECIAL SESSION COMMITTEE ON REVENUE
February 15, 2008 — 10:00 a.m.
Hearing Room F — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Cliff Bentz

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice Chair
Rep. Scott Bruun
Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Scott Ekblad, Office of Rural Health
Mike Caldwell, Brigadier General, Military Department
Chuck Sheketoff, Oregon Center for Public Policy
John Mullin, Oregon Law Group
Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon
Marsha Kelley, American Association of University Women
Dexter Johnson, Legislative Counsel

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Mazen Malik, Legislative Revenue Office

Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

Calls meeting to order at 10:07 a.m.
Opened Public Hearing on SB 1060.
Chris Allanach, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B)

Scott Ekblad, Office of Rural Health.

Mike Caldwell, Brigadier General, Military Department

Closed Public Hearing on SB 1060.
Opened Public Hearing on SB 1081.

Exhibits C, D, E.

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer.



302

Chair Barnhart

309 Rep. Rosenbaum
316 Chris Allanach
324 Rep. Rosenbaum
327 Chris Allanach
340 Chair Barnhart
350 Chuck Sheketoff
TAPE 19, SIDE A
007 Chuck Sheketoff
014 Vice Chair Berger
016 Chuck Sheketoff
023 Vice Chair Berger
041 Chuck Sheketoff
046 John Mullin
072 Jody Wiser
166 Rep. Rosenbaum
183 Chuck Sheketoff
227 Chair Barnhart
230 Marsha Kelley
300 Chair Barnhart
302 Marsha Kelley
315 Chair Barnhart
317 John Mullin
330 Chair Barnhart
335 Marsha Kelley
359 Chair Barnhart
365 Dexter Johnson
380 Chair Barnhart
382 Dexter Johnson
TAPE 18, SIDE B
007 Dexter Johnson
148 Chair Barnhart
152 Rep. Rosenbaum
164 Dexter Johnson
177 Chair Barnhart
180 Vice Chair Berger
186 Chair Barnhart
190 Vice Chair Read
191 Chair Barnhart
200 Chair Barnhart
203 Mazen Malik
296 Chair Barnhart
305 Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Chuck Sheketoff, Oregon Center for Public Policy (Exhibit F)

Continuation of comments.

John Mullin, Oregon Law Group
Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon (Exhibits G, H)

Marsha Kelley, American Association of University Women

Dexter Johnson, Legislative Counsel

Continuation of comments.

Closed Public Hearing on SB 1060.

Opened Work Session on SB 1060.

MOTION: MOVES SB 1060 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBES VOTING AYE: BENTZ,
BERGER, BRUUN, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM,
BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
Closed Work Session on SB 1060.

Mazen Malik, Legislative Revenue Office

Adjourns meeting at 11:30 a.m.



Exhibit Summary:

SB 1060, Staff measure summary, LRO staff.

SB 1060, Revenue impact statement, LRO staff.

SB 1081, Staff measure summary, LRO staff.

SB 1081, Revenue impact statement, LRO staff.

SB 1081, Economic Stimulus of 2008 information, LRO staff.
SB 1081, Written testimony, Chuck Sheketoff.

SB 1081, Written testimony, Jody Wiser.

SB 1081, Written testimony, Jody Wiser.

ZTOmmUunw»



