PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION SB 1060 PUBLIC HEARING SB 1081 TAPES #18 AND 19

HOUSE SPECIAL SESSION COMMITTEE ON REVENUE February 15, 2008 – 10:00 a.m. Hearing Room F – State Capitol Building

Members Present:	Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Cliff Bentz Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice Chair Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Members Excused:	Rep. Brad Witt
Witnesses Present:	Scott Ekblad, Office of Rural Health Mike Caldwell, Brigadier General, Military Department Chuck Sheketoff, Oregon Center for Public Policy John Mullin, Oregon Law Group Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon Marsha Kelley, American Association of University Women Dexter Johnson, Legislative Counsel
Staff Present:	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Mazen Malik, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant
TAPE 18, SIDE A003Chair Barnhart004Chair Barnhart006Chris Allanach015Chair Barnhart023Scott Ekblad035Chair Barnhart041Mike Caldwell060Chair Barnhart063Mike Caldwell065Chair Barnhart068Mike Caldwell069Chair Barnhart070Mike Caldwell073Chair Barnhart074Mike Caldwell075Chair Barnhart076Mike Caldwell077Chair Barnhart081Chris Allanach093Chris Allanach123Chair Barnhart124Chris Allanach229Chair Barnhart241Paul Warner272Chair Barnhart278Paul Warner286Chair Barnhart290Paul Warner	Calls meeting to order at 10:07 a.m. Opened Public Hearing on SB 1060. Chris Allanach, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits A, B) Scott Ekblad, Office of Rural Health. Mike Caldwell, Brigadier General, Military Department Closed Public Hearing on SB 1060. Opened Public Hearing on SB 1081. Exhibits C, D, E. Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer.

302 309 316 324 327 340	Chair Barnhart Rep. Rosenbaum Chris Allanach Rep. Rosenbaum Chris Allanach Chair Barnhart	
350	Chuck Sheketoff	Chuck Sheketoff, Oregon Center for Public Policy (Exhibit F)
TAPE 19	, SIDE A	
007	Chuck Sheketoff	Continuation of comments.
014	Vice Chair Berger	
016	Chuck Sheketoff	
023	Vice Chair Berger	
041	Chuck Sheketoff	
046	John Mullin	John Mullin, Oregon Law Group
072	Jody Wiser	Jody Wiser, Tax Fairness Oregon (Exhibits G, H)
166	Rep. Rosenbaum	
183	Chuck Sheketoff	
227	Chair Barnhart	
230	Marsha Kelley	Marsha Kelley, American Association of University Women
300	Chair Barnhart	
302	Marsha Kelley	
315	Chair Barnhart	
317	John Mullin	
330	Chair Barnhart	
335	Marsha Kelley	
359	Chair Barnhart	Deuten Jahreen, Lezisletive Coursel
365	Dexter Johnson	Dexter Johnson, Legislative Counsel
380	Chair Barnhart	
382	Dexter Johnson	
<u>TAPE 18</u>	B, SIDE B	
007	Dexter Johnson	Continuation of comments.
148	Chair Barnhart	
152	Rep. Rosenbaum	
164	Dexter Johnson	
177	Chair Barnhart	
180	Vice Chair Berger	
186	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 1060. Opened Work Session on SB 1060.
190	Vice Chair Read	MOTION: MOVES SB 1060 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS RECOMMENDATION.
191	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBES VOTING AYE: BENTZ, BERGER, BRUUN, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, BARNHART. MEMBER EXCUSED: WITT. MOTION PASSES 8-0-1.
200	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 1060.
203	Mazen Malik	Mazen Malik, Legislative Revenue Office
296	Chair Barnhart	
305	Chair Barnhart	Adjourns meeting at 11:30 a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 1060, Staff measure summary, LRO staff.
- B. SB 1060, Revenue impact statement, LRO staff.
- C. SB 1081, Staff measure summary, LRO staff.D. SB 1081, Revenue impact statement, LRO staff.
- E. SB 1081, Economic Stimulus of 2008 information, LRO staff.
- F. SB 1081, Written testimony, Chuck Sheketoff.
- G. SB 1081, Written testimony, Jody Wiser.
- H. SB 1081, Written testimony, Jody Wiser.